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The I-Iay's Ltd. Art Competition, 1963 

Dr 1 Exhibition 
of Selected Entries 

( 

I 

Opened by Professor .John Simpson, 
Professor of Fine Arts, University of Canterbury 

on Tuesday, 24-th September, 1963 

EXHIBITION HOURS: 

1 
S 
I 

WEEK-DAYS 
FRIDAYS _ 
SATURDAYS 
SUNDAYS _ 

9 a.m.-5 p.m. 
9 a.m. - 9 p.m. 
2 p.m. - 5  p.m. 
2 p.m. - 5  p.m. 

Admission Free 

7 p.m. - 9 p.m. 

7 p.m. - 9  p.m. J U D G E 

GORDON THOMSON 
(Deputy Director, National Gallery of Victoria, Melbourne) 

I 

The following Prizes have been donated by Hay's Ltd. for the 
Competition and were presented to the winners at the Official 
Gpening by the Chairman of Directors of I-Iay's Ltd., Sir James 
Hay, O.B.E. 

P R I Z E S :  

»I .r. 

II* : 

I 
l 

Cilsz 

Water Colours: 

Merit Prizes: 

1st Prize (The Hay Prize) - £250 
2nd Prize - - - - £100 
1st Prize £200 

2nd Prize - - £100 
6 Awards of £25 each. 

A Second Exhibition of paintings not selected for hanging in this 
exhibition will be shown in Hay's Exhibition Hall from October 
8th to October 18th. 



?analogue 
The following works of art have been selected by the .Judge for 

display in the Exhibition. In accordance with the Conditions of Entry 
for the Competition, the decision as to which entries would be exhibited 
rested solely with the Judge. 

Prospective purchasers are advised that some of the paintings 
exhibited will be required for exhibition purposes elsewhere in New 
Zealand for a period not exceeding three months from the Official 
Opening. 

paintings 
Price in 
Guineas 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
'19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

KEITH S. CLARK, Suva Nocturne 
WILLIAM P. BERRY, Back Yard-Old House 
EANA B. JEANS, Among Ferns 
FRANCES J. ASHTON, Hope 
WILLIAM E. CLARKE, Spring Intrusion 
JUNE I. DOUOLAS, Early Snow, Hammer 
ALISON M. MOORE, Canterbury Landscape 
RONALD G. MCEWEN, Kawarau Gorge-Central Ota go 
JUNE I. DOUGLAS, Ponies 
PAM COTTON, Portrait of a Man 
ERIC LEE-JOHNSON, Face 
ALAN ARMOUR, Chooks 
TONY FOMISON, From a Volcanic Land 
STANLEY A. PALMER, Clay pit and Brick Works 
PETER MGINTYRE, Family Group 
JUDITH V. TREVELYAN, Bedsitter 
ISABEL BRATHWAITE, Our Street 
BETTY C. CLEGG, Marching Girls 
ELLA M. SWINT»ON, Furnace 
SUSAN R. CI-IAYTOR, Wellington Streets 
NICHOLAS HERBER, Warrior 
JACOBUS JANSEN, Wairau Gorge 
EVELYN A. Downs, Pussy Willow 
VIOLET E. WATSON, On the Sandhills, 

45 
16 
50 
10 
12 
12 
12 
20 
8 

25 
50 
15 

7 
35 
75 
20 
18 
40 
40 
30 
40 
35 
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25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 ..»* 40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 

Price in 
Guineas 

STEWART B. MAGLENNAN, Nocturne 

JOAN MAGARTHUR, The Sea 

ANNE CHARMAN, At Arthur's Pass 
ROY J. DICK1SON, Five Rivers, Southland 
EDWARD B. LATTEY, Hollyford River 
GRACE V. GRAHAM, The Last of the Big Trees 
ASTON W. GREATHEAD, Autumn Shadows, 

McKenzie Country 

JEAN M. CHIGNELL, Franz Josef Glacier 
GEORGE A. GENET, Kaikoura Coast 

ALEXANDER KAGHNOV, Peninsula (Moeraki Lighthouse) 
JANICE A. BISHOP, The Orchard 
JOHN A. CHARLTON, South Canterbury Country 

CYNTHIA WALKER, Composition 

COLIN V. WHEELER, Misty Morning 
ANDRE BROOKE, Composition 
T1-IOMAS A. FIELD, North Canterbury 
MARY B. DARWIN, McKinnon Pass from Pompolina 
PETER F. NOONAN, Upper Harbour 
PETER MCINTYRE, Children 
COLIN V. WHEELER, Granny Smith 
SELWYN F. MURU, The Glory that was Ponsonby 

60 
25 
25 
60 
60 
20 

35 
20 
40 
50 
45 
12 
15 
30 
35 
28 
30 
25 
75 
60 

(No. 2) 
ERIC LEE-JOHNSON, Karangahake 
Ross W. RITCHIE, Limit II 
RONALD G. MOEWEN, Old House, Central Ota go 
MILAN MRKUSIOH, Chromatic Form 
EDWARD N. BRAOEY, 5 Black June, 1963 
MICHAEL EATON, West Coast Landscape 2 
MAX C. MOLELLAN, Red Still Life 3 
DON DRIVER, Painting 15 
Ross W. RITCHIE, The Oracle 
TOM ESPL1N, Chrysalis 

120 
50 
60 
10 
40 
25 
12 
15 
25 
60 
20 | 

Waikuku Beach, Canterbury 25 
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56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 

66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 

75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 

P" 

Price in 
Guineas 

CHARLES H. TOLE, Petrol Station 

ISABEL E. STEVENS, Winter Monday 

FRED CLARK, Cascade Creek 

GLADYS KEELEY, Tranquility 

TIRIA MCINTOSH, Ambition 

V. E. HART, Window 

MARY I. CLIFFORD, Cottage 

PATRICIA S. FRY, Nude 

BRIAN F. GOUGH, In the Early Sun, Poulter River, 
Canterbury 10 

SELWYN F. MURU, Unuwhao Peak, North Cape 190 

BRUCE O. HAYWARD, Autumn Mood 15 

STEWART H. Ross, The Bridge 15 

IRVINE J. MAJOR, The Way 25 
THOMAS W. COOMBER, Composition 45 
LESLEY GAIR, Th'ng Siew Wan 7 
ALLAN MACLEAN, Cathedral Square 90 

FRANCES J. ASHTON, Road in Autumn 12 

DONALD J. MGARA, Sea Wrack 25 
JOHN W. COLEY, Patriotic 30 

PAUL J. BROCKLEBANK, Industry 40 

ASTR1D M. STEVEN, The Way 50 

MICHAEL ILL1NGWORTH, Passing Out of the Great City II 80 

VALDA E. MAIN, The Blue Waters 50 

WALTER J. MACKLIN, The Sermon 50 

STUART W. N1coL, Composition in Blue 6 

ALAN R. PEARSON, Pastoral, I 50 
JULIA DICKS-ON, Darkness was on the Face of the Deep_ 

and there was Light 40 

30 
15 

20 

12 

18 

8 

5 
40 
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83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 

99 
100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 

107 
108 
109 

Price in 
Guineas 

\.JOANNA J. THOMAS, Back Alley, Reef ton 

JOYCE I. BOOTH, Mataka (Sunshine Mountain) 

ALLAN MAGLEAN, The Dragline 

MYRTLE G. BARTLETT, Weka Pass, North Canterbury 

PETER MARDON, Winter Glenroy 

OLIVE ELSOM, Mt. Aspiring from Cattle Flat 

DAVID GRAHAM, Black and Red 

GERADUS BASSANT, Abstract 

CLIFFORD A. BRUNSDEN, Monolith 

THOMAS A. FIELD, Pacific 

QUENTIN MAOFARLANE, Untitled Painting 

RUTH MILLAR, Houses in the Hollow 

CATHERINE H. DUNCAN, Small Town 

RUTH MILLAR, Boat Harbour, Wellington 

LOLA M. SP1ERS, Flowers to the Sun 

JOAN E. LINDSEY,. Mt. Manaia (Whangarei Heads), 

10 

15 

50 

20 
50 

18 

15 

30 

25 
24 
15 

15 

25 
20 
15 

Northland 
RUBY SCOTT, Flowers and Quinces 

PAUL E. A. ROGERS, Lemon Motif 

AL1SON M. MOORE, Tree 

COLLEEN M. MORTON, Church 

EILEEN MAYO, The Wharf 

CHARLES H. TOLE, Roxburgh 

ROBERT CHILVERS, Sanctuary for Ships 

CATHRINE A. COOLAHAN, Pumpkin, Strawberry Corn 
and Scultpure 

EDWIN A. DUTCH, City Landscape 

HAYDN F. RWE, Winter Pavement 

DAVID R. HARDY, Upper Waiternata Harbour 

25 

15 

15 

12 

15 

80 

30 

50 

30 

20 
19 

10 



Price in 
Guineas 

110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 

R. 

A. A. DEANS, Back Country Spring 

MAR]OR1E NAYLOR, Near Payne's Ford, Takaka 

B. B. DELPH, Northland Coast 

OLGA M. Cox, Lake Ellesmere 

KATHLEEN A. .MOFADDEN, Trees 

SHIRLEY C. BRUORTON, Hanmer Hills 

VEIRA BEATTIE, Winter Morning 

GWENYTH PEARCE, Canterbury River 

NATALIE MAHAN, Port Fairy, Victoria 

HILDA M. DAY, First Light 

BRUCE E. Ross, Harbour 

]OHN E. FRASER, Snow, Tekapo 

ANNE CHARMAN, Ski Cottages-Lake Of au 

AUDREY M. R. DURANT, Pukanui 

OSALEEN J, LAVIN, The Farm 

FLORENCE V. HALL, Low Tide 

REGINALD J. WAGHORN, Waikaremoana 

JOI-IN K. CASTLE, The Evening Rise-Taupo 

MYRTLE G. BARTLETT, Beech Trees, Oxford 

WINIFRED M. HALL, Blue Gurns, Kaikoura 

ELSIE M. TAIT, Approaching Storm 

PETER F. NOONAN, Winter 

ERNA B. S. VINCENT, Schloss in Spanien 

.IOAN M. ANDERSON, The Pink Cutting, Materangi 

JOAN G. DENN1SON, Mistletoe and Beech, Lake Of au 

JUNE WEIR, Manapouri Remembered 

HELEN E. STEERE, Rock Garden 

MYRTLE BELL, The Estuary 

DOROTHY K. MACLENNAN, Derelict 

• 

100 

25 
12 

12 

6 

30 

10 

10 

7 

5 

9 
10 

18 

12 

8 

12 

20 
15 

15 

12 

10 

25 
5 

3 
10 

4 
4 

10 

35 
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139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 

GEORGE PACKWOOD, Pioneer Town, Petone 

FRANCIS J. ]ONES, A White Mantle 

RUSSELL R. LA1DLAW, Kuriheka Mill 

R1CHARD S. CULLEN, Sheep Grazing, Motueka 

ROSEMARY E. PERRY, Children's Picnic 

NCAIRE HEWSON, Still Life 

MYRTLE F. MCDONALD, Single Peonies 

JOHN FULLER, Cactus 

DOROTHY F. PATERSON, Rock Daisies (Gelmecia) 

ELLA DAWSON, Summertime 

HENDRIK VANDENBERG, Autumn 

RUTH SCOTT, Passing Days, Maitai Volley, Nelson 

JOHN M. D. HALL, Landscape 

DOR1S LUSK, Golden Hill, Lake Hayes 

MARGOT MOUNTAIN, After the Fire 

JOY H. SIMMONS, Deserted House by the Sea 

Price in 
Guineas 

30 

25 
15 

10 

35 

7 
12 

20 

12 

18 

6 

14 

20 
20 

12 

15 

LILY LEWIS, Landscape, Lewis Pass 10 

MAURICE R. HENRY, Portrait 15 

DOROTHY E. SMITH, Early Sod House, Harewood 12 

SHONA G. MCFARLANE, Old Lime Kiln, Dunback 14 

HENRY W. PAscoE, Rooftops, Newmarket 30 

GILLIAN E. HADFIELD, Winter Shadows 8 

ELISE C. MOURANT, Noumea, New Caledonia 10 

TIM GARRITY, Sun and Mountains 25 

EANA B. .]EANS, A Creek 20 
PAUL G. HANRAHAN, Meeting the Mail, Kenepunu Sound 28 

LILLY L. SCOTT, Old Cobb House 15 
CRANLEIGH H. BARTON, Sunshine and Shadow, Brittany 30 

PETER MARDON, Street Corner, Christchurch 25 



Price in 
Guineas 

Guide to Exhibitors and Numbers 

168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 

174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 

180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 
192 
193 
194 

GYPSY POULSTON, Timaru 12 

VALERIE J. BARRY, Ebb Tide 25 
FLORENCE M. DE Roo, Goose Bay 6 

DoR1s LUSK, Blue Lake, St. Bathans 20 

WILLIAM F. MQORE, Five-Thirty, Cashel St., Christchurch 15 

BEATRICE K. NEALE, Flying Kites, Paparaumu Beach, 
Wellington 

BRUCE E. Ross, Peter 

Vy ELSOM, Portrait 

Vy ELSOM, Three Faces of Eve 

SINA WooLcoTT, Lady Knitting 

JOAN SMITH, Easter Bonnets, Ellerslie 

12 

4 

20 

20 

200 

20 

ANNIE D. CHAPMAN-COHEN, Old Wharf, Heathcote 

ROMA M. TRACEY, The Ford 

CAMEBELL C. SMITH, Sale Yards 

FRANCES NORRIS, Swamp Birds 

CAMPBELL SMITH, On the Beach 

SYLVIA A. LOVELL, Storm over Kapiti 

SYLVIA A. LOVELL, The Tree of Knowledge 

DAVID GRAHAM, From the Hill 

NICHOLAS HERBER, Letter to Infinity 

ASTR1D M. STEVEN, Facade 

ROY M. F. DOYER, Mother and Child 

REX MARPLE, India 
RAYMOND STARR, Raglan Landscape 

MOLL1E G. ATK1NS, Bradleys, Charteris Bay 

NELSON THOMPSON, Andalusian Landscape 

VALERIE L. MEADS, Toetoe 

River 20 

10 

15 

7 
15 

18 

18 

10 

15 

25 
35 

12 

20 

15 

25 

10 
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in the Catalogue 

ANDERSON, Joan M., Dannevirke 
ARMOUR, Alan, Wellington 
ASHTON, Frances J., Hanmer 
ATKINS, Mollie G., Christchurch 
BARRY, Valerie J., Christchurch 
BARTLETT, Myrtle G., Christchurch .. 
BARTON, Cranleigh H., Christchurch 
BASSANT, Gerardus, Wellington 
BEATTIE, Veira, Methven 
BELL, Myrtle, Christchurch 
BERRY, William P., Christchurch 
BISHOP, .Janice A., Hokitika . 
BOOTH, Joyce I., Kerikeri .. 
BRACEY, Edward N., Christchurch 
BRATHWAITE, Isabel, Wellington .. 
BROCKLEBANK, Paul J., Oamaru 
BROOKE, Andre, Christchurch 
BRUNSDEN, Clifford A., Timaru 
BRUORTON, Shirley C., Christchurch 
CASTLE, John K., Wellington 
CHAPMAN-COHEN, Annie D., Christchurch 
CHARLTON, John A., Christchurch 
CHARMAN, Anne, Timaru 
CHAYTOR, Susan R., Blenheim 
CHIGNELL, Jean M., Christchurch 
CHILVERS, Robert, Blenheim 
CLARK, Fred, Christchurch 
CLARK, Keith S., Auckland 
CLARKE, William E., Christchurch 
CLEGG, Betty C., Wellington 
CLIFFORD, Mary I., Christchurch 
COLEY, John W., Christchurch 
COOLAHAN, Cathrine A., Wellington . 
COOMBER, Thomas W., Auckland 
COTTON, Pam, Christchurch . 
COX, Olga M., Christchurch 
CULLEN, Richard S., Motueka . 
DARWIN, Mary B., Ashburton . 
DAWSON, Ella, Invercargill 
DAY, Hilda M., Palmerston, Ota go 
DEANS, Austen, Peel Forest 
DELPH, Birtchnell, Whangarei 
DENNISON, Joan G., Wain ate 
de ROO, Florence M., Christchurch 
DICKISON, Roy J., Invercargill 

4, 

86, 

133 
12 
82 

192 
169 
128 
166 
90 

116 
137 

2 
35 
84 
50 
17 
58 
39 
91 

115 
127 
179 
36 

27, 122 
20 
32 

105 
68 

1 
5 

18 
72 
57 

106 
79 
10 

113 
142 
41 

148 
119 
110 
112 
134 
170 
28 



DICKSON, ]ulia, Palmerston North 
DOUGLAS, June I., Amberley 
DOWNS, Evelyn A., Christchurch 
DOYER, Roy M. F., Christchurch 
DUNCAN, Catherine H., Upper Hutt 
DURANT, Audrey M. R., Ashburton 
DUTCH, Edwin A., North Auckland 
DRIVER, Don, New Plymouth 
EATON, Michael McD., Christchurch 
ELSOM, Olive, Christchurch 
ELSOM, Vy, Christchurch .. 
ESPLIN, Tom, Dunedin 
FIELD, Thomas A., Christchurch 
FOMISON, Tony, Christchurch 
FRASER, .Cohn E., Timaru .. 
FRY, Patricia S., Palmerston North 
FULLER, John, Feilding 
GAIR, Lesley, Christchurch 
GARRITY, Tim, Auckland .. 
GENET, George A., Christchurch 
GOUGH, Brian F., Greymouth 
GRAHAM, David, Christchurch 
GRAHAM, Grace V., Okain's Bay 
GREATHEAD, Aston W., Christchurch 
HADFIELD, Gillian E., Kaiapoi 
HALL, Florence V., Stoke 
HALL, .John M., D., Christchurch 
HALL, Winifred M., Christchurch 
HANRAHAN, Paul G., Wellington 
HARDY, David R., North Auckland 
HART, V. E., Wellington 
HAYWARD, Bruce O., Christchurch 
HENRY, Maurice R., Christchurch 
HERBER, Nicholas, Christchurch 
HEWSON, Ngaire, Wain ate 
ILLINGWORTH, Michael, Auckland 
JANSEN, Jacobus, Heathcote Valley 
JEANS, Eana B., Dunedin 
JONES, Francis J., Hokitika 
KACHNOV, Alexander, Dunedin 
KEELEY, Gladys, Christchurch 
LAIDLAW, Russell R., Christchurch 
LATTEY, Edward B., Levin 
LAVIN, Rosaleen J., Titahi Bay 
LEE-JOHNSON, Eric, Waihi 
LEWIS, Lily, Christchurch .. 
LINDSEY, Joan E., Onerahi 
LOVELL, Sylvia A., Levin 
LUSK, Doris, Christchurch 
MACKLIN, Walter J., Tawa 
MAHAN, Natalie, Lincoln 
MAIN, Valda E., Auckland 

65 
. 6, 9 
. 23 

189 
95 

123 
107 
53 
51 
88 

175, 176 
55 

40, 92 
13 

121 
73 

146 
80 

.. 162 
33 
74 

89, 186 
30 
31 

160 
125 
151 
129 
164 
109 
71 
76 

156 
21, 187 

144 
60 
22 

163 
140 
34 
69 

141 
29 

124 
11, 46 

155 
98 

184, 185 
152, 171 

62 
118 
61 

3, 
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A 
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MAJOR, Irvine J., Nelson .. 
MARDON, Peter, Christchurch 
MARPLE, Rex, Nelson .. 

MAYO, Eileen, Wain ate .. . .  

MEADS, Valerie L., Christchurch 
MILLAR, Ruth, Timaru 
MOORE, Alison M., Christchurch 
MOORE, William F., Christchurch 
MORTON. Colleen M., Auckland 
MOUNTAIN, Margot, Auckland 
MOURANT, Elsie C., Auckland 
MRKUSICH, Milan, Auckland 
MURU, Selwyn F., Auckland 
McARA, Donald J., Christchurch 
MACARTHUR, Joan, Wellington 
McDONALD, Myrtle F., Wellington 
McEWEN, Ronald G., Christchurch 
McFADDEN, Kathleen A., Christchurch 
MACFARLANE, Quentin, Christchurch 
McFARLANE, Shona G., Dunedin 
McINTOSH, Tiria, Christchurch 
McINTYRE, Peter, Wellington 
MACLEAN, Allan, Christchurch 
MACLENNAN, Dorothy K., Wellington 
MACLENNAN, Stewart B., Wellington 
McLELLAN, Maxwell C., Auckland 
NAYLOR, Marjorie, Nelson 
NEALE, Beatrice K., Wellington 
NICOL, Stuart W., Christchurch 
NOONAN, Peter F., Ashburton 
NORRIS, Frances, Nelson 
PACKWOOD, George, Petone 
PALMER, Stanley A., Auekland 
PASCOE, Henry W., Auckland 
PATERSON, Dorothy F., Christchurch 
PEARCE, Gwenyth, Christchurch 
PEARSON, Alan R., Christchurch 
PERRY, Rosemary E., Christchurch 
POULSTON, Gypsy, Timaru . 
RITCHIE, Ross W., Wellington 
RIVE, Haydn F., Dunedin 
ROGERS, Paul E. A., Auckland 
ROSS, Bruce E., Christchurch 
ROSS, Stewart H., Christchurch 
SCOTT, Lilly L., Christchurch 
SCOTT, Ruby, Timaru 
SCOTT, Ruth, Christchurch 
SIMMONS, Joy H., Christchurch 
SMITH, Dorothy E., Christchurch 
SMITH, Joan, Auckland 
SMITH, Campbell, Hamilton 
SPIERS, Lola M., Timaru 

87, 

45, 

0, 

15, 
8]  a 

42, 

47, 

120, 

78 
167 
190 
103 
194 

96 
101 
172 
102 
153 
161 
49 
75 
56 
26 

145 
48 

114 
93 

158 
70 
43 
85 

138 
25 
52 

111 
173 
63 

131 
182 
139 

14 
159 
147 
117 
64 

143 
168 
54 

108 
100 
174 
77 

165 
99 

150 
154 
157 
178 
183 
97 

181, 
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STARR, Raymond, Hamilton 
STEERE, Helen E., Wigram 
STEVEN, Astrid m., Timaru 
STEVENS, Isabel E., Alexandra 
SWINTON, Ella M., Auckland 
TAIT, Elsie M., Christchurch 
THOMAS, Joanna J., Christchurch 
THOMPSON, Nelson, Auckland 
TOLE, Charles H., Auckland 
TRACEY, Roma M., Christchurch 
TREVELYAN, .Judith V-, Blenheim 
VANDENBERG, Hendrik, Wellington 
VINCENT, Erna B. S., Kaitaia 
WAGHORN, Reginald J., Wellington 
WALKER, Cynthia, Christchurch 
WATSON, Violet E., Waikato .. 
WEIR, June, Balelutha .. 
WHEELER, Colin V., Oamaru 
WOOLCOTT, Sina, Auckland 

191 
136 

59, 188 
67 
19 

130 
83 

193 
66, 104 

180 
16 

149 
132 
126 

37 
24 

135 
4 

1.77 
38, 4 

v 

#QQ 

§udge'¢ émdfké 

The rich variety and high level of quality of the paintings submitted 
indicate a healthy and promising state of affairs in the art of this 
country. The clash of allegiances, the fragmentations of styles which 
are the sign of our times, are clearly no nearer resolution here than 
anywhere else and make difficult the task of an adjudicator who is neces- 
sarily beset by subjective as well as objective desiderata. 

I hope it will be understood by those whose pictures have not been 
hung that their exclusion is not necessarily a judgment of their quality. 
The selection has been partly determined by the needs of the exhibition 
and while I am satisfied that all the pictures shown are good, not all of 
the good pictures could be shown, and it is to be hoped that a second 
selectioilfmay be exhibited later. 1 

It is a great tribute to Hay's Ltd. that this competition has produced 
such an overwhelming response. The prizes are a generous gesture of 
assistance to the artists and the success of the venture must give a Fillip 
to the arts in New Zealand. 

v 

GORDON THOMSON. 

_ ~-rv '. - x 
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